D\t T

Santa Ana, CA 92707
MIDLAND | 1348.10 PR DOCS
R4 VETTESE Standard

Document Prepared by: Document iS
Lalaine McBryde NOT OFFICIAL!

MidFirst Bank .
999 N.W. Grand Boulcidndssitetaement is the property of

Oklahoma Clty OK 73118- i

!!|I|I!||||l||||1I|II|||||||!I|II|||IHII\llillllilINIHH! i

Parcel # 451605484002000042
Tax ID# 45160543400200004 2

Please cross-reference to: Instrument Number 2012 054913,, LAKE County Indiana.

i chartered savifgs association located
2 ender) renews, amends supplements

M VETTESE ("Borrower") “and MidFirs _
at 501 N.W. Grand Bivd:Oklahoma Ci¥

originated on 7/30/2012 recorded on 8/16/204 nstrument Ndamber: 2012 054913, in LAKE
County, Indiana and (2) the Pramissory Note ( 'Note") bearing the same date, in the original
principal amount of $125,582.00 and secured by, the Security Instrument and other loan
documents typically referred to as "addenda" or "riders" (collectively referred to herein as "Loan
Documents"), which are secured by the real and personal property described in the Security
Instrument, located at 308 N JACKSON ST, CROWN POINT, IN 46307-0000, the real property
described being set forth. as follows:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Borrowe\ryﬁtial Lines

Page 1 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each 36 m

Order Number: 12199331 signatory over 4.

Cpaf1ATH
wt

|



Parcel # 451605484002000042
(Herein defined as "Property").

Capitalized Amount: $0.00
Being the same property conveyed to STEVEN M. VETTESE by Deed recorded 8/16/2012 and
recorded in Instrument Number: 2012 054912 in LAKE County Indiana.

Borrower is in default or at imminent risk of default under the Loan Documents and desires (i)
that the Lender forbear from exercising its rights under the Loan Documents, (ii) to extend or
rearrange the time and ‘manner of payment of the Note and other obligations due to Lender
under the Loan Documents, and (iii} to extend and carry forward the lien(s) on the Property,
whether created by the Security Instrument or otherwise._| ender, the legal holder of the Note

and of the lien(s) securing the saB,@)eum@ﬂt(isr‘s request to so forbear, to extend
or rearrange the time and manner of E)agment of the Note, and. to grant certain other financial

accommodations pursuant ’N@ F\Elr@l A_L!

In consideration of tHFhi&LBmmib@mWynglﬂ and other good and
valuable consideration pai ] e receipt and sufficiency of
{2k 2l s 1o iy atope,

which is hereby acknowledge € parties mutually agree to modify, renew and extend the Note
and Security Instrument and any other Loan Documents, as follows (notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

1. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Balance and Expenses:

Borrower acknowledges that as of 7/9/2019 Borrower owes Lender the unpaid balance
of $111,509.81 (“"Unpaid Balance"), in addition to the other fees, charges and expenses
described in the section-of the Agreement entitied “Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees
and Costs." The Unpaid Balance includes unpaid -principal of $107,881.60, unpaid
interest of $1,820.52, escrows advagp ced of §: ,197.82, and certain unpaid fees of $0.00,
less $390.13%in suspense funds. .

Borrower acknowledges that $3:
("Deferred Balance") and repaidito rtment of Housing and Urban Development
("HUD") according_to the termisiof the \HUD Partial Claim that is memorialized in a
Subordinate Note and Subordinate iormaady Deed of Trustbetween Borrower and HUD
("HUD Partial Claim Bocuments”). Bofewer shall not be required to make monthly
payments on the Deferred Balance but, rather, shall repay that amount to HUD
according to the terms of the HUD Partial Claim Documents.

After deferment of the Deferred Balance and application of that amount to the HUD
Partial Claim, the amount owed by Borrower under the terms of this Agreement is
$79,145.33 ("Modified Principal Balance"). Borrower hereby renews, extends and
promises to pay the Modified Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Modified Principal Balance until the full amount of the
Modified Principal Balance and the other amounts due hereunder and under the Loan

Borrower Initial Lines

T%\

Page 2 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 12199331 signatory over 4



Documents have been paid in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement. All references in the Loan Documents to
“Principal" shall be deemed to refer to the Modified Principal Balance.

2. Acknowledgement of Unpaid Fees and Costs:

Borrower agrees to remain responsible for payment of allowable costs and fees now due
and owing ("Unpaid Fees and Costs") plus other allowable charges, costs, fees and
expenses incurred hereafter, including late charges incurred after this Agreement
becomes effective (the total sum of which is referred to as "Fees and Costs"). Borrower
agrees and acknowledges that Borrower received notice of Unpaid Fees and Costs due
as of a date certain prior to execution of this Agreement.

Lender has agreed to postpone the collection of any outstanding Fees and Costs that
are not paid in advance (;Iaa(tmare nebincludedzndhe Modified Principal Balance. Fees
and Costs not includéd | Balance remain due and owing as part

of the debt secur ent provided in the Loan
Documents and asﬁbbi‘pﬁlﬁwfﬁr jbi law.. The outstanding Fees
and Costs rem and payable Jo nder and shall be ald by Borrower, with
interest asper. gﬁﬁ? f#8ianding Fees and Costs

shall be payable totl]gedﬁgdad idg:emﬂép]l be secured by the Security

Instrument to the extent provided in the Security Instrument and otherwise permissible
under applicable laws and requirements, '

3. Interest Calculation:

Interest will be caiculated-at a fixed yearly interest rate of 4.000%.

4. Payment Amounts, Time of Payments.and Maturity Date:

a. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that Borrower shall, beginning on 9/1/2019,
through the Maturity Date, makeuon payments of U.S. $377.85 for principal and

interest and shall continue tosmk ’4}_. ments in accordance with the terms and
conditions set forth in the ' ?;; until the Modified Principal Balance is
paid in full

b. An escrow account'has bee der the terms“and conditions of the Loan
Documents. Borrewer will ma ow payment €ach month on each payment

due date. The escrow payment currently is $354.60 per month, which is subject to
change depending on the amounts atiributabie to taxes, insurance and other escrow
items. The present combined Monthly Payment and Escrow Payment will be
$732.45. The escrow payment will be re-analyzed from time to time in accordance
with the terms of the Loan Documents to determine the appropriate escrow payment
amount so that taxes, insurance, and other escrow items may be paid appropriately.
The escrow payment amount will be combined with the monthly principal and interest
payment amount.

Borroge\r}(itial Lines

Page 3 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please‘add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 12199331 signatory over 4




c. The Maturity Date of the Loan is extended to 8/1/2049. If Borrower still owes
amounts to Lender on the new Maturity Date, Borrower will pay these amounts in full
on the Maturity Date.

5. Place of Payment:

Borrower agrees to make payments at the following address or such other place as the
Lender may require upon written notice to Borrower:

Midland Mortgage - A Division of MidFirst Bank
Attn: Cashiers

P.O. Box 268888

Oklahoma City, OK 73126-8888

6. Adjustable Rate LoanP

[ ]
t1s
If the interest rate in thé Interest Calculatlon sectlon of this Agreement is calculated as
provided in the Note @ r@ Iﬁ)'nsmns in the Note will apply.
If the interest rateqn the Interest alculatlon sectlon this Agreement is fixed, any rate
and pay et 2 djlistment provisionsid the tate witogrepgly. of
Lake Coun nty Recorder!

the
7. Sale or Transfer of Propert\va Borrowe

a. If all or any pari of the Properiy jor any interest in it is sold or transferred (or, if
Borrower is notya<naturall person, anysbeneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
transferred) without the lLender's prior writien consent, Lender may require
immediate paymentin full of all sums secured by this Securitydnstrument.

b. If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration.
The naotice shall provide a period of not [ess than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or maiied within which Borrower.inust pay ail.sums secured by the Security
Instrument. |f Borrower fails togpayzthese sums prior to the expiration of the
designated period, Lender a@&“‘x- 9&, y remedies permitted by the Securlty

Fice ar \?’- Borrower.

Borrower represents that, exceg payments described in this Agreement,
Borrower is in full compliance with thésgovenants in the Loan Documents and that all of
the representations and warranties contained in the Loah Documents are true, correct or
satisfied as of the effective date of this Agreement.

9. Renewal and Extension:

It is the intention of the parties that all liens and security interests described in the Loan
Documents are hereby renewed and extended until the Modified Principal Balance and
other obligations to Lender, have been fully paid. Borrower and Lender acknowledge and
agree that the extension, amendment, modification or rearrangement effected by this

Borrowe itial Lines

Page 4 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 12199331 signatory over 4

<




Agreement shall in no manner affect or impair the Note or the liens and security interests
securing the Note. The parties mutually agree that the purposes of this Agreement is to
extend, modify, amend or rearrange the time and manner of payment of the Loan
Documents and the indebtedness evidenced thereby, and to carry forward all liens and
security interests (including, if applicable, any and all vendor's liens), which are
expressly acknowledged by Borrower to be valid and subsisting, and in full force and
effect to fully secure the payment of the Note.

10. No Waiver of Lender's Rights Regarding Default:

All the rights, remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Loan Documents
relating to default in the making of payments under the Loan Documents also shall apply
to default in the making of the modifled payments hereunder. Nothing contained herein

shall be deemed to be iver by Lender i r(gterms or conditions of the Loan
Documents as modified m !jrl!il Ag ement shall in no way be deemed

to be a waiver of Lm:[htﬁxmm m ip ofany default by Borrower
under the Loan D as g without limitation future

payment defauhngtmmmqu@héhﬂ apgareement by Lender to
any future modlﬁcat of Lo Docu d der,expressly reserves the right
o refuse toagree to 1 ca

to refuse 1 qe’k%afg rder!

11. ‘Bankrupfcy:

If, since inception ‘of this loan through date of-this Agreement, Borrower has received a
discharge in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy and there has been no valid reaffirmation of the
underlying debt, the Lender is not attempting to re-establish-any personal liability for the
underlying debt by entering into this Agreement. The parties acknowledge however, that
Lender retains certain rights, including but,not limiied to, the right to foreclose its interest
in the property under appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that the
consideration for this Agreement is;ihel lietider's forbearance from presently exercising
its right “and“pursuing its remedisss Ststhe Security Instrumeni as a result of
Borrower's default. e

12. Loan Documents Remain In F&

The provisions of theLoan Documni€y
full force and effect, and Berrower a& ledaes and reaffirms Borrower's liability to
Lender under the Loan“Documents, subject fo ihe bankrupicy exception in. the
Bankruptcy section of this Agreement. In the event of any inconsistency between this
Agreement and the terms of the Loan Documents, this Agreement shall govern. Nothing
in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a novation, satisfaction or
release, in whole or in part, of the Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in this Agreement, the Loan Documents remain unchanged, and Borrower and
Lender are bound and must comply with all of the terms and provisions of the Loan
Documents, except as amended by this Agreement.

Borroz. er ITitiaI Lines

Page 5 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial lines for each
Order Number: 12199331 signatory over 4




13. Execution of Additional Documentation:

Borrower agrees to make and execute other documents or papers as may be necessary
or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement, which if approved
and accepted by Lender, shall be incorporated into this Agreement and shall bind and
inure to Borrower’s heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

14. Miscellaneous:

a. Lender does not, by execution of this Agreement, waive any rights it may have
against any person not a party to the Agreement.

b. If any court of competgnf jurisdiction shall declare any provision of this Agreement to

be invalid, to any e Oleumﬁ‘]gt the Agreement shall not be affected
thereby and shéll continue in &i force and effechind' the parties.

c. This AgreementMQ;l;x tE Fn;[lgel L‘any number of counterparts,
each of Wmf'lﬁgayﬁéﬁ?ﬁéqﬁ"igrﬁf@' ﬁﬁ}e{.@icﬁfugether shall constitute
one and the same Agree 19

ent
) the Lake County Recorder!
d. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state where the Property |

islocated.

15. Effective Date:

This Agreementshall ba effective upon the execution of this Agreement by Lender and
Borrower and as of the date first written above.

IMPORTANT: READ BEFORE SIGNING. THE TERMSOF THIS LOAN MOD!FICATION

SCHEDULES THERETO, REPRESENT .\QQ' iN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES
AND CONTROL OVER ALL PRIOR N =‘;§‘-’J' AGREEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS
PECT MATTER. ONLY THOSE TERMS IN

Borrm?\r}ﬁitial Lines

Page 6 of the Loan Modification Agreement *Please add the appropriate number of initial fines for each
Order Number: 12199331 signatory over 4




g 5 13

STEVEN M VETTESE

Acknowledgement

STATE OF Indiana )
) SS:

COUNTY OF LAKE )

On the 3 day of 5‘3 pO'J— 2014, before me; the undersigned, a2 notary public in and
for said state, personally appeared STEVEN M VE TESE per§onally known to me or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence tol%q?cqw e(s).is (are) subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledged to hée/s ey executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their S|gnm rg digdugal@) or the person upon behalf of
which the individual(s) acted, mi LEFIEIAE°

in witness wher RS IMSAL s thepreperty of
the Lake County Recorder!

County of Residence: (ﬂ;k(
Nota#y Public

Commission Number:

“lizabedtlk 7 ae

Printed name of notary My Commission Expires:
’ 1

& | affirm, under the penalties for
each social security number in this

This instrument was prepared by Lalaine:?
perjury, that | have taken reasonable &2
document, unless required by law,

Page 7 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12198331



LENDER

MidFirst Bank, a federally chartered savings association located at 501 N.W. Grand Bivd.
Oklahoma City, OK 73118

-

Vice President, MidFirst Bank

“Chris Weeks
Printed Name
Acknowledgement
STATE OF OKLAHOMA v Document i1s
: )88

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA O OF ICIAL'
On the Z dag G« ore 1 dersigfied, 2 notary public in and

whe  acknowledged

for said staté, perso ally ppe. ed £ nrig \Weelks
himself/herselfithiemsélves tok J—ﬂ&ﬂ’éﬁﬂﬂ MAFSEISatk a federally chartered savings
association located at 501 N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and who is personally known to

me or proved to me en the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to.me that _he/shefthey executed the same in his/her/their
capacity as Vice President of MidFirst Bank, a federally chariered savings association located at 501
N.W. Grand Blvd. Oklahoma City, OK 73118, and that by his/her/their signzture on the instrument, the
individual or the person upon.behalf of which the individual-acted, executed thefinstrument.

In witness whereof, | hereunto set my-hand and officiai-seal.

(N;jaryPub—;; lé é

Carla Sherrdll NDIANN
Printed Name of Notary My Commiission Expires:__/ ;2 'Z'[ ’é’{z

\“\\\\Illllllll/,,
&,

\\\\
3 Psl 074,?-.."39/

1201 1557
- 1271 172

Canadian

>eunty of Residence:

Page 8 of the Loan Madification Agreement
Order Number: 12199331



Exhibit "A"

LO NUMBERED THREE (3), BLOCK 10, RAILROAD ADDITION TO CROWN POINT, AS
SHOWN IN MISCELLANEOUS RECORD A, PAGE 508, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

Parcel # 451605484002000042

Tax ID# 451605484002000042

Page 9 of the Loan Modification Agreement
Order Number: 12199331



